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Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 877-953-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-427-1578
or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.

REINSTATEMENT

[#17244250], of San
Antonio, filed a petition in the 131st
Judicial District Court, Bexar County,
for reinstatement as a member of the
State Bar of Texas.
GENE R. ROSAS

JUDICIAL ACTIONS

To read the entire public sanctions, go
to scjc.texas.gov.
On February 28, 2022, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
issued a public admonition to CLYDE
BLACK, justice of the peace, Precinct 1,
Crockett, Houston County.
On March 4, 2022, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
issued a public reprimand to ETTA
MULLIN, judge of Dallas County
Criminal Court No. 10, Dallas, Dallas
County.

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCES
DON’T REPRESENT YOURSELF!
How often do you advise clients to represent
themselves when accused of wrongdoing?
Why give yourself different advice?
CONSULTATION
OR REPRESENTATION

STEVEN L. LEE
OVER 40 YEARS EXPERIENCE
11 years experience with the State Bar of
Texas as Assistant and Deputy General
Counsel as well as Acting General Counsel

LAW OFFICE OF
STEVEN L. LEE, P.C.
1411 WEST AVENUE, SUITE 100
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
(512) 215-2355
Representing Lawyers & Law Students Since 1991

STATEWIDE REPRESENTATION
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DISBARMENT

On February 17, 2022, WARD
BRACKETT BENNETT DAVISON

[#24066787], of Dallas, was
disbarred. An evidentiary panel of the
District 6 Grievance Committee
found that on or about July 9, 2019,
the complainant and 11 other
condominium owners retained
Davison for representation in a legal
dispute with another condominium
owner. The owners paid Davison
$6,000 in advanced legal fees. The
owners requested Davison send a
demand letter prior to initiating
litigation against the potential
defendant. The owners repeatedly
asked Davison if he had sent the
letter, but Davison failed to respond
to the owners’ reasonable request for
information. Davison neglected the
legal matter and failed to send a
demand letter. Thereafter, Davison
filed a petition on behalf of the
owners on or about October 18,
2019. Davison was actively suspended
from the practice of law from
December 1, 2019, until December
31, 2019. Davison failed to inform
the owners of his suspension and
continued to represent them during
his active suspension. Davison became
actively suspended again on
November 20, 2020. On or about
November 23, 2020, Davison
informed the owners of his second
suspension and that he had to
withdraw from the case. Davison
informed the owners that he would
return unearned fees and their file
back to them. However, Davison
never filed a motion to withdraw
from the case, and he never returned
unearned fees or the file to the
owners. Davison received notice of
the grievance filed by the complainant
but failed to furnish a response.
Davison violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), 8.04(a)(7),
8.04(a)(8), and 8.04(a)(11). He was
ordered to pay $6,000 in restitution
and $1,490 in attorneys’ fees.

SUSPENSIONS

On February 28, 2022, GARY L. EUDY
[#24074187], of Webster, accepted a
three-year fully probated suspension
effective March 1, 2022. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that, in
representing his clients, Eudy neglected
the legal matter entrusted to him,
failed to keep his clients reasonably
informed about the status of their legal
matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information,
and failed to explain a matter to the
extent reasonably necessary to permit
his clients to make informed decisions
regarding the representation.
Eudy violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), and 1.03(b). He was ordered
to pay $300 in attorneys’ fees.
On March 2, 2022, CARL CAMP
[#24077759], of Austin,
accepted a six-month fully probated
suspension beginning March 1, 2022.
An evidentiary panel of the District 9
Grievance Committee found that the
complainant hired Gossett on October
23, 2017, to represent her in a DWI
case and paid Gossett $3,000 of an
agreed $3,500 fee. Although Gossett
initially appeared with the complainant
in court on three occasions, Gossett
failed to request the video recording of
complainant’s arrest or any other
discovery from the prosecutor. Gossett
also failed to discuss with the
complainant any strategy or possible
resolutions of her case and failed to
appear for several scheduled court
hearings causing a bond forfeiture and a
warrant being issued for the
complainant’s arrest in December 2018.
After the complainant discovered the
existence of the warrant, on or about
February 26, 2019, she attempted to
contact Gossett but Gossett failed to
return her phone calls. The complainant
subsequently notified Gossett that she
hired another attorney and requested a
return of any unearned fees. Gossett
failed to withdraw from the case and
GOSSETT
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failed to return any unearned fees.
Gossett further failed to respond to the
complaint.
Gossett violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8).
Gossett was ordered to pay $1,000 in
restitution and $1,701.75 in attorneys’
fees and expenses.
On March 9, 2022, JAMES L. GUINAN
[#08597800], of Dallas, accepted a
six-month fully probated suspension
effective April 1, 2022. An investigatory
panel of the District 1 Grievance
Committee found that Guinan was
counsel of record in a matter and he
failed to appear for a hearing and
failed to withdraw prior to the hearing.
In connection with the matter pending,
Guinan knowingly disobeyed an order
by the tribunal.
Guinan violated Rules 1.15(a)(3) and
3.04(d). He was ordered to pay $250
in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On March 24, 2022, G. DANNY MENA
[#13929900], of El Paso, accepted a
four-month fully probated suspension
effective May 1, 2022. An investigatory
panel of the District 17 Grievance
Committee found that Mena neglected
a client’s matters and failed to keep a
client reasonably informed.
Mena violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and
1.03(a). He agreed to pay $2,200 in
restitution and $800 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.
On March 24, 2022, JANE SUNHA
[#24075475], of McAllen, accepted
a six-month active suspension effective
October 26, 2022. An investigatory
panel of the District 12 Grievance
Committee found that Shin neglected
a client’s matters, failed to keep a client
reasonably informed, failed to formally
withdraw from representation, and
failed to return a client’s file.
Shin violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.03(b), 1.15(a)(3), and 1.15(d). She
agreed to pay $3,000 in restitution
SHIN
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and $800 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.
On March 21, 2022, JAMES ALFRED
[#18860050], of Houston,
accepted a two-year fully probated
suspension effective March 18, 2022.
An evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Southerland, in representing his client,
failed to carry out completely the
obligations owed to his client, failed to
keep his client reasonably informed
about the status of her matter, and
failed to refund advance payments of
fees.
Southerland violated Rules
1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a), and 1.15(d). He
was ordered to pay $5,000 in
restitution and $1,500 in attorneys’
fees and costs.
SOUTHERLAND

On February 20, 2022, JOHN
[#24027249], of
Wichita Falls, received a seven-year
partially probated suspension. Fleming
will be actively suspended from February
21, 2022, to February 20, 2024, and on
a probated suspension beginning
February 21, 2024, and ending on
February 21, 2029. An evidentiary panel
of the District 14 Grievance Committee
found in the first case that on or around
January 2019, the complainant retained
Fleming for representation in his
divorce. Fleming failed to file a notice of
appearance into the divorce case and
failed to complete any legal work on
behalf of the complainant. Fleming
failed to appear at the final trial for the
complainant’s divorce on or about July
21, 2020. Fleming failed to
communicate with the complainant.
Fleming failed to refund unearned fees
DAVIDSON FLEMING II

On March 25, 2022, SHARON LYNN
[#24070862], of Denton,
agreed to a 12-month fully probated
suspension effective April 1, 2022.
An evidentiary panel of the District
14 Grievance Committee found that
on or about July 26, 2019, the
complainant hired Wilson to pursue
the modification of a court order in
Denton County. During the
representation, Wilson neglected the
legal matter entrusted to her by
failing to complete legal work on
the case. Wilson failed to keep the
complainant reasonably informed
about the status of the family law
matter and failed to promptly
comply with reasonable requests
from the complainant for
information about the case. Upon
termination of representation,
Wilson failed to refund unearned
fees. She also failed to timely
respond to the grievance.
Wilson violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). She
was ordered to pay $1,500 in
restitution and $1,100 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
WILSON
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and failed to return the file. Fleming
failed to file a response to the grievance.
In the second case, Fleming was hired to
represent the complainant’s daughter in
a criminal case and failed to file a notice
of appearance or to complete any other
legal work. Fleming failed to
communicate with the complainant and
her daughter. Fleming failed to turn over
the file, refund unearned fees, or provide
an accounting upon termination in the
case. Fleming failed to file a response to
the grievance.
Fleming violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$6,000 in restitution in the first case,
$4,000 in restitution in the second
case, and $1,490 in attorneys’ fees.
On February 20, 2022, JOHN
[#24027249], of

DAVIDSON FLEMING II

Wichita Falls, received a seven-year
partially probated suspension. Fleming
will be actively suspended from
February 21, 2022, to February 20,
2024, and on a probated suspension
beginning February 21, 2024, and
ending on February 21, 2029. An
evidentiary panel of the District 14
Grievance Committee found on July
27, 2020, Fleming was hired to
represent the complainant’s son in a
criminal matter. Fleming neglected the
complainant’s case by failing to
perform any legal work on behalf of
the complainant’s son. Fleming failed
to respond to requests for information
about the status of the case from the
complainant and his son. Fleming
failed to return the unearned portion
of the $3,000 fee paid in advance by
the complainant. Fleming failed to file
a response to the grievance.

Fleming violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.15(d), and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$3,000 in restitution and $1,490 in
attorneys’ fees.
On February 18, 2022, MICHAEL T.
[#00784087], of Cypress,
received a two-year partially probated
suspension effective March 1, 2022,
with the first year actively served and
the remainder probated. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Fuerst neglected a legal matter
entrusted to him, failed to carry out
completely the obligations owed to his
client, and failed to abide by his
client’s decisions concerning the
objectives and general methods of
representation. Additionally, in the
course of litigation, Fuerst took a
position that unreasonably increased
the costs or other burdens of the case
or that unreasonably delayed
resolution of the matter. Lastly, Fuerst
failed to refund advance payments of
fees that had not been earned and
failed to timely respond to a
grievance.
Fuerst violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.01(b)(2), 1.02(a)(1), 1.03(a),
1.15(d), 3.02, and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $15,000 in restitution
and $2,672.15 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.
FUERST

On February 25, 2022, ALFRED
RONALD MCCULLOUGH JR.

Two Riverway, Suite 1080
Houston, Texas 77056

INFO@CLLEGAL.COM
CLLEGAL.COM
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[#13500010], of Houston, accepted a
two-year partially probated
suspension effective April 1, 2022,
with the first six months actively
suspended. An investigatory panel of
the District 4 Grievance Committee
found that McCullough, in
representing his client, neglected the
matter, failed to carry out completely
the obligations owed to his client,
failed to keep his client reasonably
informed about the status of her
texasbar.com
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matter, and failed to withdraw from
representing the client when his
physical or mental or psychological
condition materially impaired his
fitness to represent her.
McCullough violated Rules
1.01(b)(1), 1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a), and
1.15(a)(2). He was ordered to pay
$8,000 in restitution.
PUBLIC REPRIMANDS

On March 2, 2022, CRAIG THOMAS
[#24069358] of Dallas, agreed
to a public reprimand. An
investigatory panel of the District 6
Grievance Committee found that
Beling was acting as an escrow agent
for a homeowner association
management firm. On May 10, 2021,
the complainant filed a complaint
against Beling relating to an
investment she made with the firm.
Beling failed to submit a response to
the grievance.
Beling violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). He
was ordered to pay $675 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
BELING

On March 3, 2022, NGOC-ANH
THERESA BUI CREEVY [#24001152], of
Dallas, agreed to a public reprimand.
The 471st District Court of Collin
County found that Creevy
committed professional misconduct
by violating Rule 1.15(d): [Upon
termination of representation, a
lawyer shall take steps to the extent
reasonably practicable to protect a
client’s interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client,
allowing time for employment of
other counsel, surrendering papers
and property to which the client is
entitled, and refunding any advance
payments of fees that have not been
earned. The lawyer may retain
papers relating to the client to the
extent permitted by other law only if
such retention will not prejudice the
client in the subject matter of the
representation.].
texasbar.com/tbj

Creevy was ordered to pay $650 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
On February 1, 2022, MICHAEL L.
[#05528760], of Livingston,
received a judgment of public
reprimand. An evidentiary panel of
the District 3 Grievance Committee
found that Davis failed to timely
furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel or a district
grievance committee a response or
other information as required by the
Texas Rules of Disciplinary
Procedure.
Davis violated Rule 8.04(a)(8). He
was ordered to pay $3,850 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
DAVIS

An evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that
Henderson was engaged in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation.
Henderson violated Rule 8.04(a)(3).
She has filed a notice of appeal.

On February 11, 2022, CRYSTAL
[#24050742], of
Houston, received a public reprimand.

On March 2, 2022, DARWIN MCKEE
[#13695700], of Austin, accepted a
public reprimand. An investigatory
panel of the District 9 Grievance
Committee found that after McKee
was hired to initiate the
administration of an estate, he failed
to file any pleadings and keep the
client and her family adequately
informed about the status of the
administration. The panel also found
that after McKee was terminated, he
failed to return unearned fees to the
client.

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCE

RepresentingAttorneys

DANIELLE HENDERSON
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JIM BURNHAM
Former Chairman of the State Bar
District 6 Grievance Committee
Former President of the Dallas Bar
Association
Former Dallas Assistant District
Attorney
Dallas Bar Association Trial Lawyer
of the Year
Fellow of the American College of
Trial Lawyers
Law Offices of Jim Burnham
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Dallas, Texas 75206
www.jburnhamlaw.com
jim@jburnhamlaw.com
Office: (214) 750-6616

State Bar of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct Committee
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Review Committee
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McKee violated Rules 1.03(b),
1.14(b), and 1.15(d). He was ordered
to pay $1,371 in restitution and $250
in attorneys’ fees.
On February 22, 2022, RUBEN NATAL
[#24037142], of San Antonio,
accepted a public reprimand. An
investigatory panel of the District 10
Grievance Committee found that Moreno
failed to keep a client reasonably
informed and neglected client matters.
Moreno violated Rules 1.03(a) and
1.01(b)(1). He agreed to pay $800 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
MORENO

On March 3, 2022, EDWARD WAYNE
[#24008569], of Frisco, agreed
to a public reprimand. According to
the agreement, which was entered
before the 366th District Court of
Collin County, Spears failed to keep
SPEARS

his client reasonably informed about
the status of a matter and promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information.
Spears violated Rule 1.03(a). He was
ordered to pay $2,500 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
PRIVATE REPRIMANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct violations for 14 attorneys,
with the number in parentheses
indicating the frequency of the
violation. Please note that an attorney
may be reprimanded for more than
one rule violation.
1.01(a)—A lawyer shall not accept
or continue employment in a legal
matter which the lawyer knows or
should know is beyond the lawyer’s
competence, unless: another lawyer

NED
BARNETT
CRIMINAL
DEFENSE
Defending Texans
Since 1994
Former Assistant United States Attorney
Former Assistant District Attorney
Founding Member ofthe National College
Of Counsel Williams Hart Boundas Easterby, LLP

Law Offices of Ned Barnett
8441 Gulf Freeway, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77017

713-222-6767
www.nedbarnett.com
Board Certified in Criminal Law by the
Texas Board of Legal Specialization

370

Texas Bar Journal • May 2022

who is competent to handle the matter
is, with the prior informed consent of
the client, associated in the matter (1).
1.01(b)(1)—for neglecting a legal
matter entrusted to the lawyer (4).
1.03(a)—for failing to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status
of a matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information (6).
1.03(b)—A lawyer shall explain a
matter to the extent reasonably
necessary to permit the client to make
informed decisions regarding the
representation (1).
1.04(c)—When the lawyer has not
regularly represented the client, the basis
or rate of the fee shall be communicated
to the client, preferably in writing,
before or within a reasonable time after
commencing the representation (1).
1.08(b)—A lawyer shall not prepare
an instrument giving the lawyer or a
person related to the lawyer as a
parent, child, sibling, or spouse any
substantial gift from a client, including
a testamentary gift, except where the
client is related to the donee (1).
1.09—Conflict of Interest: Former
Client (a) Without prior consent, a
lawyer who personally has formerly
represented a client in a matter shall
not thereafter represent another person
in a matter adverse to the former
client: (1) in which such other person
questions the validity of the lawyer’s
services or work product for the
former client; or (3) if it is the same or
a substantially related matter (1).
1.14(a)—A lawyer shall hold funds
and other property belonging in whole
or in part to clients or third persons
that are in a lawyer’s possession in
connection with a representation
separate from the lawyer’s own
property. Such funds shall be kept in a
separate account, designated as a
“trust” or “escrow” account,
maintained in the state where the
lawyer’s office is situated, or elsewhere
with the consent of the client or third
person. Other client property shall be
texasbar.com
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identified as such and appropriately
safeguarded. Complete records of such
account funds and other property shall
be kept by the lawyer and shall be
preserved for a period of five years
after termination of the representation
(3).
1.14(b)—Upon receiving funds or
other property in which a client or
third person has an interest, a lawyer
shall promptly notify the client or
third person. Except as stated in this
rule or otherwise permitted by law or
by agreement with the client, a lawyer
shall promptly deliver to the client or
third person any funds or other
property that the client or third person
is entitled to receive and, upon request
by the client or third person, shall
promptly render a full accounting
regarding such property (3).
1.14(c)—When in the course of
representation, a lawyer is in
possession of funds or other property
in which both the lawyer and another
person claim interests, the property
shall be kept separate by the lawyer
until there is an accounting and
severance of their interest. All funds in
a trust or escrow account shall be
disbursed only to those persons
entitled to receive them by virtue of
the representation or by law. If a
dispute arises concerning their
respective interests, the portion in
dispute shall be kept separate by the
lawyer until the dispute is resolved,
and the undisputed portion shall be
distributed appropriately (3).
1.15(d)—Upon termination of
representation, a lawyer shall take steps
to the extent reasonably practicable to
protect a client’s interests, such as
giving reasonable notice to the client,
allowing time for employment of other
counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is
entitled, and refunding any advance
payments of fees that have not been
earned. The lawyer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent
texasbar.com/tbj

permitted by other law only if such
retention will not prejudice the client
in the subject matter of the
representation (3).
3.03(a)(1)—A lawyer shall not
knowingly make a false statement of
material fact or law to a tribunal (1).
8.04(a)(3)—A lawyer shall not
engage in conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation (1).

8.04(a)(8)—A lawyer shall not fail
to timely furnish to the Office of
Chief Disciplinary Counsel or a
district grievance committee a
response or other information as
required by the Texas Rules of
Disciplinary Procedure, unless he or
she in good faith timely asserts a
privilege or other legal ground for
failure to do so (3). TBJ

RISK-TAKING CAN BE FUN...

…BUT NOT WHEN IT’S A MALPRACTICE CLAIM.
Family Law Claim*
• Lawyer sued for losing a child custody case due to alleged
inadequate discovery and representation at trial
• Damages of up to $500,000 alleged
• TLIE successfully defended lawyer at trial

INSURED BY TLIE

IF NOT INSURED
Defense costs
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Settlement
Total out-of-pocket
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* Based on actual claim handled by TLIE.
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